

No. 23-1565

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JAMES HARPER.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL WERFEL, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service;
and INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Hampshire

**BRIEF FOR DEFI EDUCATION FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT
AND URGING REVERSAL**

J. Abraham Sutherland
106 Connally Street
Black Mountain, NC 28711
(805) 689-4577

Cameron T. Norris
Jeffrey S. Hetzel
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae DeFi Education Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. <i>Carpenter</i> is the rule, not the exception.....	6
A. The Fourth Amendment always protected information shared with third parties.	7
B. <i>Smith</i> and <i>Miller</i> created a narrow exception.	9
C. <i>Carpenter</i> confirmed the prevailing rule.	12
II. This case falls within the <i>Carpenter</i> rule.....	14
A. The data collection was broad and intrusive.....	14
B. Distinctive characteristics of cryptocurrency make this a search.	15
III. Technological recalibration requires protection of cryptocurrency data.	22
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

155 Virtual Currency Assets,
 20-cv-2228, 2021 WL 1340971 (D.D.C. Apr. 9)..... 21

Bubis v. United States,
 384 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1967)9

Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz,
 416 U.S. 21 (1974) 14, 19

California v. Ciraolo,
 476 U.S. 207 (1986)6

Carpenter v. United States,
 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)passim

Chimel v. California,
 395 U.S. 752 (1969) 24

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
 576 U.S. 409 (2015) 19

Dow Chem. Co. v. United States,
 476 U.S. 227 (1986) 24

Ex parte Jackson,
 96 U.S. 727 (1877)7

FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 264 U.S. 298 (1924) 11, 15

Katz v. United States,
 389 U.S. 347 (1967)6, 8, 9, 25

Kyllo v. United States,
 533 U.S. 27 (2001)passim

Lopez v. United States,
 373 U.S. 427 (1963) 25

Matter of Search of Multiple Email Accts.,
585 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)17, 18, 20

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014)passim

Smith v. Maryland,
442 U.S. 735 (1979)passim

United States v. Coinbase, Inc.,
17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 28) 5, 14, 18, 19

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012) 5, 12, 13, 24

United States v. Knotts,
460 U.S. 276 (1983)11, 15, 24

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)passim

United States v. New York Tel. Co.,
434 U.S. 159 (1977) 10

United States v. Robinson,
414 U.S. 218 (1973) 25

United States v. Stokes,
829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016).....8

United States v. Tiru-Plaza,
766 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 22

United States v. Warshak,
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010) 8, 9, 23, 26

Walter v. United States,
447 U.S. 649 (1980)8

Wood v. Clemons,
89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(A)(4)(e)2

Other Authorities

Bitcoin Glossary, U.S.S.C.,
perma.cc/H5MY-6DJR 16
